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CHAPTER 323—H. F. No. 1369

An act continuing the Bank Tax Commission created pursuant to
Laws 1929, Chapter 38, and Laws 1931, Chapter 275, and appro-
priating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bank tax commission continued.—The Bank Tax
Commission created pursuant to Laws 1929, Chapter 38, and
Laws 193,1, Chapter 275, is hereby continued, with the powers and
duties provided for in said Act.

Sec. 2. Members of commission.—The members of said
Commission shall consist of the Attorney General, the members
of the Minnesota Tax Commission, and three members of the
Senate and three members of the House of Representatives to be
appointed by each House in the same manner, as provided by the
rules thereof for the appointment of committees.

Sec. 3. Appropriation.—There is hereby appropriated the
unexpended balance to the credit of said Commission of the appro-
priation made by said Laws 1929, Chapter 38, and Laws 1931,
Chapter 275, and there is also appropriated for the purposes of
said Commission the sum of $4,000.00.

Sec. 4. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1933.

CHAPTER 324—S. F. No. 174

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section
8585, relating to grounds for divorce.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Grounds for divorce.—That Mason's Minnesota
Statutes of 1927, Section 8585, be amended so as to read as
follows:

"S585. A divorce from the bonds of matrimony may be ad-
judged by the district court for any of the following causes:

1. Adultery.

2. Impotency.
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3. Cruel and inhuman treatment.

4. Sentence to improsonment in any state prison or state re-
formatory subsequent to the marriage; and in such a case
a pardon shall not restore the conjugal rights.

5. Wilful desertion for one year next preceding the com-
mencement of the action.

6. Habitual drunkenness for one year immediately preceding
the commencement of the action.

7. Incurable insanity. But no divorce shall be granted, upon
this ground unless the insane party shall have been under
regular treatment for insanity, and because thereof, confined
in an institution for a period of at least five years "immedi-
ately preceding the commencement of the action. In grant-

. ing a divorce upon this ground, notice of the pendency of
the action shall be served in such manner as the court may
direct, upon the nearest blood relative and guardian of such
insane person, and the superintendent of the institution in
which he is confined. Such relative or guardian and super-
intendent of the institution .shall be entitled to appear and
be heard upon any and all issues. The status of the parties,
as .to the support and maintenance of the insane person

• shall not be altered in any way by the granting of the
divorce."

Approved April 20, 1933.

CHAPTER 325—S. F. 'No. 475

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 283, Sections 6 and 7,
relating to the use by counties of moneys accruing to the State
Road and Bridge Fund from taxes imposed on the use of Gasoline
under authority of Section 5 of Article 9 of the Constitution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Use and disposition of gas tax.—That Laws
1929, Chapter 283, Section 6, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 6. The moneys apportioned to each county under the
provisions hereof and not 'used to pay interest or principal on
county road or bridge bonds as hereinafter provided, shall be used


